Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

08374397

Name of Company

Passing Clouds Trading Ltd

|/ We

Stephen Penn, 1st Floor, Block A, Loversall Court, Clayfields, Tickhill Road, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN4
8QG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the perod from 03/02/2016 to 02/02/2017

—

Signed Date fé’/«'z (17
\_.) i

Absolute Recovery Limited
1st Floor, Block A
Loversall Court

Clayfields

Tickhill Road

Doncaster

DN4 8QG “AB0JUFOZ*
A21

SATURDAY

Ref PAS0277/SP/DJ 18/02/2017 #387

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Gilasgow



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Passing Clouds Trading Ltd
- In Liguidation

2 February 2017



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2016 to 2 February 2017
Cumulative Receipts and Paymenis Account for the Penod since the Liquidator's
Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 3 February 2016 {o 2 February 2017

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment

D Additional information in relation to Liqutdator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Lrowdrtor'e £ napc - aprgee Benp- 0 C eefors & wimmbor



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Introduction and Statutery Information

I, Stephen Penn of Absolute Recovery Limited, 1st Floor, Block A, Loversall Court, Clayfields,
Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 BQG, was appointed as Liquidator of Passing Clouds Trading
Ltd ({the Company) on 3 February 2015 This progress report covers the penod from 3
February 2016 to 2 February 2017 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any
previous progress reports which have been issued

The principal trading address of the Company was 440 Kingsland Road, London, E§ 4AA

The registered office of the Company has been changed to First Floor, Block A, Loversall
Court, Clayfields, Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 8QG and its registered number 1s 08374397

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
iquidation dunng the Period

At Appendix A 1s my Receipis and Payments Account for the period of this report  Attached
at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Recelpts and Payments Account for the penod from the date of
my appomntment as Liquidator 1o 2 February 2017

Following on from my last annual report the director has not responded to any fetters that
have been 1ssued regarding the transactions | quened Several letters have been Issued to
the director regarding this matter

| have sort advice from my solictors and | am in the process of collating all the information
together that they will require to enable them to act on my behalf | expect to instruct the
soliciters in the coming weeks

Administration

A hquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insotvency Act 1986 and
other related legislaton This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the hquidation, fiing notices of appointment, statutory advertistng, opening
and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting penodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies

The costs incurred dunng the period in the main relate to the preparation and distribution of
my last progress report, 1ssuing letters to the director, reconctiation of bank accounts

Creditors should note that this work will not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but 1s required on every case by statute

Realisation of Assets
All assets detalled in the Statement of Affairs have been realised

Bank interest has continued to accrue in the liquidation bank account and during the period
this amounted to £6 06

It 1s anticipated that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will not
bring a financial benefit 1o creditors

Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing
with the remainder of the Company's asset realisations to be £50

LioVInZ e © b rme ey 00 TE £ menon io O e g ore & fliembers



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

31

32

33

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report A Liquidator i1s not only required to deal with correspondence and
¢claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential crediors of the Company This may involve separate reporling
to any secured creditor and dealing with distnbutions from asset realisations caught under
their secunity, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessartly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Lwguidator 15 required by statute to undertake this work  Similarly, if a distnbution 1s to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those clams and process the
dwvidend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims
Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
15 required to undertake 15 to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recovenes that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Depantment for Business,
Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted duning the first year of the
hquidation and 1s confidential

Eleancr Wilson who 15 a drector of the company was disquahified on 1* June 2016, due to an
investigation by the Insclvency Service on a different company However, the director has
been disqualfied and banned from being a director for § years

Connected Party Transactions

No transactions with connected parties occurred during the period

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The company has no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

The company has no known preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £20,887 80 from 5 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
12 creditors whose debts total £103,652 51 as per the Company's statement of affars

I would confirm that it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds reahsed after defraying the
expenses of the hquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Licuies o0 £ 4 e LR roeress Hepor to Creditors & iiembers



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

61

Liquidator's Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the Period are £1,972 50 This represents 7 30 hours at an average rate of
£270 21 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Perod in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the guidation During the penod £4,000
plus VAT have been drawn on account

Also attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3 February
2015 to 2 February 2017 which provides detalls of my time costs since my appointment The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £11,692 50 This represents 64 10 hours at an
average rate of £182 41 per hour Dunng the course of the hquidation the sum of £8,000 00
plus VAT has been drawn on account

In considenng the remaining work to be done 1n this iguidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the hquidation will be between £1,500 and £5,000 00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 15 avallable on request or can be
downloaded from my firm's website

Afttached at Appendix C 1s additional information in relation te the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional adwisers

Creditors’' Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may withun 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remunerahon charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the
final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

Stephen Pe
Liquidator

L CuGelor s A ¢ =tooress Report to Credilors & Menit.”



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

71 The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

72 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment
73 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
8 Professional Advisors
81 On this assignment we have not used any professicnal advisors
9 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

91 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report I1s provided below

Pald in the {ncurred but Total
period covered not paid to anticipated
by this report £ date £ cost£

Paid in prior

period E

Statutory advertising
Specific penaity bond Nil Nil 36 00 36 00
Redirection of the company mail N1 Nil 120 00 120 00
Computer Services ~ Insolv Nit N1l 110 00 110 00
Meeting room cost N1l Nil 7500 75 00
Case related travel & subsistence Nt Nil 150 00 150 00
Category 2 disbursements
None

92 Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne! in connection
with the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

93 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
direcily referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonabie basis such as internai room hire, document
storage or business mileage Detalls of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidater's fees were approved by
creditors Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above

1 Charge-Out Rates

11 Absolute Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 8 October 2014 are
detailed below Please note this firm records its time in rminimum units of 6 minutes

vyt g rieerets henonote Crecmors & o 0



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

{Per hour)
[DEReinta £
Partner 350
Manager 225-275
Other Senior Professional 150 - 175
Assistants & Support Staff 100

New rates from 3 November 2016 ‘

{Per hour) |

ROcsCopLan £ |

Partner 350 ‘
Manager/Senior Manger 225.275
Other Senior Professional 175 - 225
Administrater/Cashier 150-175
Junior Administrator 100
Assistants & Support Staff 100

ioubtor « Annvel Prooreses Report 1o C regnon



LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Goodwill

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees
Corporation Tax

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Recewvable / (Payable)

Note

Passing Clouds Trading Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Statement
of affairs
£

14,890 00
250 00
3,130 00
406 00

IPS SCL Vor € 0

From 03/02/2016 From 03/02/2015
To 02/02/2017 To 02/02/2017
£ £

000 8,575 00

000 1.000 00

000 000

000 158 81

€ 06 16 16

6 06 9,749 97

000 33333

4,000 00 9,000 00

202 202

4,002 02 9,335 35

(3,955 96) 414 62
(4,785 96) 462 85

800 00 (48 33)

(3,995 96) 414 62

16 February 2017 13 31



8Z €1 £10Z Aenugad 91

P1-10-G| UOISIAA

1 jo | abed

0o PIWIRED SIUSLISINGSIY L,

000 paune| $3IV4 |B,L
Y474 05 Zi6'V oL cog %o oLS [ 4] SInoy |B.L
o000 000 000 000 000 [+ HY] oo Buipe
0052 0055 L4 1] 000 000 0z0 000 81855y ,0 udiesIe
00522 0006 or o 000 000 ovo 000 suonebinsa
000 000 000 00o o0 000 000 SJ0Ng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siepEN spisads as
91242 05281 0Ls 000 060 [+19] 080 Buiuely g uor 2.,Swi
(31 ey Huig poddng $ITUOISER}0Nd
Apnoy abeioay {3) 1503 ow) SInoy o) 7 SjuEIS|ssY H0MBS 110 Jabeuey Jaupeg UCHIUN MO JO U0, D155,

L10Z/20120 ©1 9102/20/€0 WC.
1S0d 8pos pale,
g1 Buipesy spnoig Buissed - 1,208,

Arewwing 3509 B awiy 6dIS - AuU3 s



Of €1 £102 Aeniqaq gy

$1-10-G 1 UDISIBA

L jo | abed

oco pawe|] $IUIWISINGSIQ |-

o PILIE)D S804 |,
[ 04413 0526911 oL ¥9 0z 2 00142 00t 066 SINOH (2,
0o 0o 000 000 000 o [eed] Buip
€8 G4t 00 502 1=} oo oot oz o 000 £1985Y ,0 LONESI,.
1074 00s8L e Qase 18- )3 009 aro oLy suonebns.
£z 991 00si9 179 0o OorE 000 oeo Siohp
L 474 00 088 e 000 06| 000 0 ssauep dnads &
Z5 922 s 08 9 000t ns e urs 029 Buiueyd ® uoneAsILL..
(3) ey H¥S poddng sjeuOISEaL0g
Apnol sbesoay {3) 1809 awp) EINOH [1I0L 7 SumE[ssy 1ojusg IYi0 1abeury Jouleg UORDUNJ YIOM, §0 UORRIGIS . .

Z102/20/20 0L $10Z/20/£0 W
150d apog idal.
P17 Buipey) spnop) Buissed - £7z0s

Aewwing 3509 g awn] 6dIS - Aug s



